

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC2017-2131**

HERMINE RICKETTS and  
LAURENCE CARROLL,

Petitioners,

L.T. Case No. 3D16-2212

vs.

VILLAGE OF MIAMI SHORES,  
FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

Ari Bargil (FL Bar No. 71454)  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: (305) 721-1600  
Fax: (305) 721-1601  
Email: abargil@ij.org

Michael Bindas (WA Bar No. 31590)\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
10500 Northeast 8<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1760  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
Tel: (425) 646-9300  
Fax: (425) 990-6500  
Email: mbindas@ij.org

\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

A. THE OPINION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S  
HOLDINGS IN *MCCALL* AND *KALITAN*..... 5

B. THESE ARE ISSUES OF STATEWIDE AND NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE  
AND THIS CASE IS THE PERFECT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THEM ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Estate of McCall v. U.S.</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<i>Ft. Lauderdale v. Gonzalez</i> , 134 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	6
<i>Membreno v. City of Hialeah</i> , 188 So. 3d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , No. SC16-616, 2016 WL 3486427 (Fla. June 27, 2016).....	8
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fla. Const., Art. I, § 2. ....	3
Fla. Const., Art. I, § 9.....	3
Fla. Const., Art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	2

**Statutes**

Miami Shores, Fla., Code of Ordinances Part I, app. A, art. V, div. 17, § 536(e) (amended March 19, 2013) .....	2
--	---

**Other Authorities**

Mark Bittman, <i>Lawns Into Gardens</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 29, 2013, <a href="http://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/01/29/lawns-into-gardens/">opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/01/29/lawns-into-gardens/</a> .....	10
--	----

Fla. Dep’t Env’tl. Prot. & Univ. of Fla., *The Florida Yards and Neighborhoods Handbook* (2009),  
ffl.ifas.ufl.edu/materials/FYN\_Handbook\_2015\_web.pdf .....9–10

Steven Kurutz, *The Battlefront in the Front Yard*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 2012,  
www.nytimes.com/2012/12/20/garden/gardeners-fight-with-neighbors-and-city-hall-over-their-lawns.html?pagewanted=all .....9

Baylen Linnekin, *Biting the Hands That Feed Us: How Fewer, Smarter Laws Would Make Our Food System More Sustainable* (2016) .....10

Video of Oral Argument, *Ricketts v. Village of Miami Shores*,  
No. 3D16-2212, 2017 WL 4943772 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 1, 2017), www.3dca.flcourts.org/Archived\_Video.shtml.....10
